(Tribunal de Contas da União - TCU) regarding the survey of federal real estate patrimony, managed 

by the Secretariat of Federal Heritage (SPU) 11. According to the document, published in the first half 

of 2024, the management done by the SPU is inefficient, and the agency's structure cannot manage 

the 742,000 (seven hundred and forty-two thousand) properties under its management, valued at 

approximately R$ 1.35 trillion. 

Therefore, regarding public real estate, the category that interests this article, it is important 

to emphasize the importance of allocating them to a purpose or regularizing situations of use.

[...]

According to the presentation made available by INCRA at the seminar Marcos 

Regulatórios e Regularização Fundiária dos Povos e Comunidades Tradicionais no Brasil: 

Retrospectivas e Desafios 17(Regulatory Frameworks and Land Regularization of Traditional Peoples 

and Communities in Brazil: Retrospectives and Challenges), 408 (four hundred and eight) agro-

extractivist settlement projects - PAE have been created, with 97% of them located in the northern 

region and 3% in the northeastern region. Regarding sustainable development projects - PDS, 135 

(one hundred and thirty-five) have been created, with 61% of them located in the northern region. 

Furthermore, 06 (six) forest settlement projects - PAF have been created, all located in the northern 

region. 

The aforementioned regulation provides that the Regional Superintendencies are responsible